

No. 23-30294

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PLAQUEMINES PARISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

LOUISIANA STATE; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, OFFICE OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT, THOMAS F.
HARRIS, SECRETARY,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY, as successor in interest to AMOCO
PRODUCTION COMPANY; BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS
COMPANY, L.P.; CHEVRON USA, INCORPORATED, as successor in interest
to CHEVRON OIL COMPANY, THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY, AND GULF
OIL CORPORATION; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, as successor in
interest to THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY; SHELL OFFSHORE,
INCORPORATED; SHELL OIL COMPANY; CHEVRON U.S.A. HOLDINGS,
INCORPORATED, as successor in interest to TEXACO E&P INCORPORATED.
AND TEXACO INCORPORATED; TEXAS COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE
LINE COMPANY, as successor in interest to GULF REFINING COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:18-cv-05256 (Hon. Jay C. Zainey)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Andrew Kim
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
for the United States of America*

Michael A. Tilghman II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3100

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court’s overly narrow reading of the “acting under” requirement for federal officer removal contravenes binding precedent, which requires only a relationship in which the removing private defendant assists a federal agency or officer’s performance of governmental functions.	5
II. The district court’s narrow construction of “acting under” will create forum uncertainty that will discourage private companies from providing assistance to the federal government.	12
III. Much like the rest of the petroleum industry, The Texas Company and the Gulf Oil Company “acted under” federal officers during the Second World War by producing refined petroleum products to fulfill contracts with the federal government.	15
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartel v. Alcoa S.S. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960)	13
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Co-op.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-2386, 11-1814, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)	17
<i>Genereux v. Am. Beryllia Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 350 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9, 23
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Louisiana v. Sparks</i> , 978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 22-30055, 2022 WL 9914869 (5th Cir. Oct. 17, 2022)	4, 8, 19, 22, 23

Port of Corpus Christi Auth. of Nueces Cnty. v. Port of Corpus Christi L.P.,
57 F.4th 432 (5th Cir. 2023)5

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)17, 19

St. Charles Surgical Hosp. LLC v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
990 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2021)3, 6

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1879).....13

Texas v. Kleinert,
855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)5

Trinity Home Dialysis, Inc. v. WellMed Networks, Inc.,
No. 22-10414, 2023 WL 2573914 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2023)8, 21, 22

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20, 22

Williams v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
990 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2021)5

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....12

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)14

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Erik J. Dahl, *Naval Innovation: From Coal to Oil*,
Joint Force Quarterly 51 (Winter 2000-2001).....16

Exec. Order No. 9,276,
7 Fed. Reg. 10,091 (Dec. 4, 1942).....17

John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide, *A History of the Petroleum Administration for War 1941-1945* (U.S. Gov't Printing Office 1946)16, 17, 18, 23

Hearings Before H. Comm. on Naval Affairs on Estimates Submitted by the Secretary of the Navy, 63d Cong. 761 (1915).....16

Stanley I. Kutler, *Judicial Power and Reconstruction Politics* (1968)13

Nat'l Petroleum Council,
A National Oil Policy for the United States (1949).....16

Statement of Senator Joseph C. O'Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee to Investigate Petroleum Resources, *in Petroleum Admin. For War, Petroleum in War and Peace 1* (1945).....16

Telegram from P.M. Robinson, PAW Assistant Director of Refining, to Ralph K. Davies, PAW Deputy Administrator, *Refiners Who Did Not Reply to the Gasoline Yield Reduction Telegrams* (Aug. 12, 1942).....18

W.J. Sweeney et al., *Aircraft Fuels and Propellants: Report Prepared for the AAF Scientific Advisory Group* (1946)19

War Emergency Pipelines, Inc.,
"Big Inch" and "Little Big Inch" In Brief (Feb. 28, 1946)19

Daniel Yergin, *The Prize: The Epic Quest for Oil, Money, and Power* (1990).....15
